

## Rolling Shutters and Motorized Screens Limited Warranty

Marygrove Awning Company warrants to the original purchaser of Marygrove roll shutters or roll screens that Marygrove Awning will replace any defective materials used in the manufacture thereof, for a period of FIVE (5) years from the date of purchase of the product by the purchaser, except that after ONE (1) year from the date of installation, the Purchaser shall pay to Marygrove Awning Company the cost of labor for such replacement in accordance with the current (from date of purchase) standard charges of Marygrove Awning Company for service calls.

In order to determine the effective duration of the Warranty coverage, the Purchaser should retain an invoice, order form, cancelled check, or other means of proof of date of purchase.

This Warranty covers parts and components produced by Marygrove Awning Company. Somfy Systems, Inc. warrants its motors and controls to be free from defects in material and workmanship under normal and proper use for a period of FIVE (5) years starting from the date stamped on the motor. This warranty in no way covers any damage caused by wind, fire, vandalism, negligence or acts of nature.

This Warranty does not apply to any product or part that is determined to be defective due to freight handling, accident, alteration, negligence, misuse, improper installation, operation or maintenance by the purchaser or the end-user of the product. Marygrove Awning or its authorized representative reserves the right to inspect the product alleged to be defective to determine whether or not said defects shall be covered by this Warranty.

This Warranty covers only the replacement of defective parts of the produce. The Purchaser must pay all freight costs for the replacement part(s) necessary to repair a defective product. Return shipment of product or parts to Marygrove Awning is to be freight pre-paid by purchaser. Marygrove Awning Company shall not be responsible for any costs for labor to disassemble any product for return shipment or for reinstallation of any replacement product or parts delivered pursuant to the Warranty.

## Returns

No returns will be accepted without prior written authorization by Marygrove Awning Company. All produces being returned must have a Return Authorization Label on them. You must also describe why to are returning the product to us. If returning a motor please apply the label to the motor.

All motors and controlswill be sent back to Somfy to determine if the product falls under Warranty. If Somfy determines that it does not fall under Warranty due co misuse or incorrect installation, the original purchaser will be billed for the part(s).



This Warranty covers only the replacement of defective parts of the product. The Purchaser must pay all freight costs for the replacement part(s) necessary to repair a defective product. Return shipment of product or parts to Marygrove Awning Company is to be freight prepaid by purchaser. Marygrove Awning Company shall not be responsible for any costs for labor to disassemble any product for return shipment or for reinstallacion of any replacement product or parts delivered pursuant to this Warranty.

This Warranty is exclusive, and issued in lieu of all other warranties, whether written, oral or implied; including any Warranty or merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose. If an implied Warranty of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose is found to exist, such warranty shall be limited in duration to the written Warranty. In no event shall Marygrove Awning Company be liable for any incidental or consequential loss, damage, or expense that is directly or indirectly caused by the sale, use, handling of its products, installation of its products, or any product defect(s).

This Warranty constitutes the entire Warranty agreement between Marygrove Awning Company and the purchaser. No dealer, salesman, manufacturer's representative or other party is authorized to bind Marygrove Awning Company to any waiver, modification, change or amendment to the terms of this Warranty. All disputes arising from this Warranty are to be governed by the laws of the State of Michigan and any action to enforce this Warranty must be initiated in the State of Michigan.

This Warranty extends to the original purchaser from Marygrove Awning Company only. If the purchaser resells any product, they shall not state, imply, or indicate in any manner to such buyer, that Marygrove Awning Company provides any Warranty of any kind, for that new purchaser.

Date Of Installation:
Name:
Address:
City, State, Zip:
Validation Signature:

